

**BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of

Paul H. Giles for Review of

FINRA Action

File No. 3-20267

**FINRA'S ADDITIONAL BRIEF CONCERNING MOOTNESS**

Alan Lawhead  
Vice President and  
Director – Appellate Group

Andrew J. Love  
Associate General Counsel

FINRA  
Office of General Counsel  
1735 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-728-8281 – Telephone  
202-728-8264 – Facsimile  
andrew.love@finra.org  
nac.casefilings@finra.org

June 6, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. California Revokes Giles’ Insurance Licenses .....	3
B. The First SD Notice .....	3
C. Giles Appeals the First SD Notice and FINRA Issues the Second SD Notice .....	4
D. Giles Re-Acquires One of His Two Revoked California Insurance Licenses and the Commission Asks for Supplemental Briefing.....	4
E. Giles Files the Kentucky Appeal Challenging the Second SD Notice .....	5
F. Giles Re-Acquires the Second of His Two Revoked California Insurance Licenses .....	6
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The Standard for Determining Whether an Appeal is Moot.....	7
B. Giles’ Appeal is Moot.....	7
C. Giles’ Arguments that this Appeal is Not Moot Are Meritless .....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>FEDERAL CODE</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78o .....	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78s.....	2, 10, 11, 12
<b><u>COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS</u></b>	
<i>Burst.Com, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 43198, 2000 SEC LEXIS 1735 (Aug. 23, 2000).....	8
<i>Disqualification of Felons and Other “Bad Actors” from Rule 506 Offerings</i> , Securities Act Release No. 9414, 2013 SEC LEXIS 2000 (July 10, 2013).....	7-8
<i>Beatrice J. Feins</i> , 51 S.E.C. 918 (1993) .....	12
<i>Sec. Indus. and Fin. Mkts. Ass’n</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 72182, 2014 SEC LEXIS 1686 (May 16, 2014).....	11
<i>Marshall Fin., Inc.</i> , 57 S.E.C. 869 (2004) .....	7, 12
<i>Meyers Assocs., L.P.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 81778, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3096 (Sept. 29, 2017).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Blair Edwards Olsen</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 93216, 2021 SEC LEXIS 2978 (Sept. 30, 2021).....	8
<i>Robert M. Ryerson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 57839, 2008 SEC LEXIS 1153 (May 20, 2008).....	12
<i>W.C.W. Western Canada Water Enters., Inc.</i> , 50 S.E.C. 134 (1989).....	8
<i>Eric David Wanger</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 79008, 2016 SEC LEXIS 3770 (Sept. 30, 2016).....	10, 11

**FINRA BY-LAWS AND RULES**

FINRA By-Laws, Art. III, Sec. 4.....7

FINRA Rule 8312.....10, 11
